

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENT CHANDLER, in his official capacity
as Chairman and Commissioner of Kentucky
Public Service Commission, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FORESIGHT COAL SALES, LLC,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue
Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

MATTHEW F. KUHN*
Solicitor General

DANIEL J. GRABOWSKI
Assistant Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

May 4, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	9
I. The decision below conflicts with those of this Court and creates a circuit split.	10
II. The decision below raises another question that the Court should review and deepens another circuit split.....	18
III. The decision below raises a third question the Court should review and highlights a potential third circuit split.	25
IV. The questions presented are important, and the Court should review them now.	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Sixth Circuit’s Opinion.....	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court’s Order Denying Preliminary Injunction	28a

APPENDIX C: District Court's Order Granting Preliminary Injunction	52a
APPENDIX D: District Court's Order Amending Preliminary Injunction	58a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Alviti</i> , 14 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005).....	10–12
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	14
<i>Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	26
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> , 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Bos. Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	9
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....	28, 29
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	1, 14, 15
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	2
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007)	14–16, 29

<i>Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 462 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2006)	23, 24
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	1, 26
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	1
<i>Fam. Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Forsyth v. City of Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897)	3
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	21
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	14
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937)	21, 23, 26
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	21–25
<i>Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff</i> , 571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben</i> , 954 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	29

<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	14
<i>Minerva Dairy, Inc. v. Harsdorf</i> , 905 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>Nat'l Paint & Coating Ass'n v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14, 16, 17
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	15
<i>Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd v. State Surgeon Gen., Fla. Dep't of Health</i> , 50 F.4th 1126 (11th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	2, 4, 7, 12–15, 17
<i>Regan v. City of Hammond</i> , 934 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2019).....	16, 27
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	1, 2, 4, 9, 19
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	1, 4

<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	26
<i>Wynne v. Comptroller of Md.</i> , 228 A.3d 1129 (Md. 2020).....	27
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 143.020	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 278.030	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 278.040	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 278.277	4, 5
W. Va. Code § 11-13A-3.....	6, 12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 39-14-104.....	6, 12
Regulations	
807 Ky. Admin. Reg. 5:056.....	5
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	2
